

No. 21-000123 CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 21-000124

IN THE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NOVEMBER TERM 2021

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,
and

THE STATE OF NEW UNION
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of New Union*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLEE

Attorneys for Cross-Appellee
November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. Factual Background.....2

 II. Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 III. This Court should affirm the district court’s holding that this case is ripe is for review because the issues presented are fit for judicial review and hardship to the parties would result without hearing the suit.....6

 A. The questions presented are fit for judicial review because they are issues of congressional intent.....7

 B. Withholding court consideration causes hardship to the parties because New Union cannot receive federal funding or issue permits without incorporating the challenged EPA TMDL.....8

 C. This case is distinguishable from City of Arcadia v. EPA and Bravos v. Green.....9

 IV. This Court should affirm the lower court’s holding because Section 1313 speaks directly to the precise question at issue, and the EPA offers an impermissible definition of “total maximum daily load.” 10

 A. CWA Section 303(d) unambiguously requires only a total level of loadings, and therefore, this Court should not grant the Chevron deference to the EPA’s impermissible regulation requiring WLAs and LAs in TMDLs..... 11

 1.The plain meaning of “total” in § 303 is unambiguous, and the EPA’s interpretation of “total maximum daily load” strays from § 303’s clear definition. 11

 2.Section 303(d) is only an informational tool and does not authorize EPA involvement in the implementation of proposed water quality plans..... 12

 3.Congress expressed clear federalism concerns in the CWA, and the EPA’s interpretation of Section 303(d) does not respect Congress’s division of state and federal power. 14

B.	Even if this Court finds that § 303(d) is ambiguous, the EPA definition of “total maximum daily load” is unreasonable because it is contrary to the CWA and arbitrary.	15
1.	The EPA’s interpretation of Section 303(d) is unreasonable because it is contrary to the expressed purpose of the CWA.	16
2.	The legislative history of the CWA does not support the EPA’s interpretation of section 303(d).	18
3.	EPA’s interpretation of Section 303(d) is arbitrary because its own regulation is internally inconsistent.	19
V.	Under Chevron, this Court should uphold the Chesaplain TMDL because it meets CWA § 303(d) requirements	20
A.	The EPA has the legal authority to approve and establish TMDLs expressed in annual terms	20
1.	The CWA left room for states and the EPA to decide whether to express a particular TMDL in annual terms.	21
2.	This Court should not read the term “daily” to require that states and the EPA express TMDLs in daily terms—that would create scientifically absurd results.	22
3.	Under Muszynski, a “rational connection” exists between Lake Chesaplain’s water quality standards and the annual limit on phosphorous.	23
B.	The EPA acted within its regulatory authority because a “rational connection” exists between the phased TMDL and water quality standards in Lake Chesaplain.	24
VI.	The EPA did not act arbitrarily or capriciously by crediting anticipated BMP pollution reductions—applicable law does not require “reasonable assurances” of implementation.	25
A.	The CWA does not require “reasonable assurances” of implementation—TMDLs function primarily as informational devices.	26
B.	This Court should not afford deference to the EPA’s 1991 Guidelines because they do not hold force of law.	28
C.	If the EPA required reasonable assurances, it would contradict the CWA’s clear division of state and federal power.	30
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	4, 5, 6
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	25
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 24
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. United States</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	24
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	23
<i>Bravos v. Green</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 22
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	25
<i>City of Arcadia v. EPA</i> , 411 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>City of Arcadia v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	14
<i>Hess v. Port Auth.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	15
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	10
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	8, 15
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass'n, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 14, 27
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep' t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14, 16
<i>United Savs. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	13, 16

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251	12
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1284.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1370	12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Guidance for Water Quality-Based Decisions: The TMDL Process (1991).....	26
---	----

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3744..... 16
Section-by-Section Analysis of the Water Quality Act of 1987, reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N.
5, 30..... 17

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)..... 24
40 C.F.R. § 130.2..... passim
50 Fed. Reg. at 1776/1..... 19
